

STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W., P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 (360) 664-1160 • www.utc.wa.gov

March 15, 2016

RE: In the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for Penalties against, Blessed Limousine, Inc.

Docket TE-151667

TO ALL PARTIES:

On December 7, 2015, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) entered Order 02, Initial Order Classifying Respondent as a Charter Party or Excursion Carrier; Ordering Respondent to Cease and Desist; Imposing and Suspending Penalties on Condition of Future Compliance (Order 02). On January 26, 2016, the Commission entered Order 03, Final Order. Order 03 imposed a fine of \$10,000 against Blessed Limousine, Inc. (Blessed Limousine or Company) for four violations of RCW 81.70.220. The Commission suspended \$6,000 of the penalty for a period of two years subject to several conditions, including the requirement that Blessed Limousine pay the \$4,000 penalty amount that the Commission did not suspend.

On February 3, 2016, the Commission entered Order 04, Order Granting Request for Payment Arrangement. Order 04 requires the Company to pay the \$4,000 portion of the penalty that was not suspended in 20 monthly installments of a minimum of \$200 per month. Each payment is due and payable no later than the 5th day of each month beginning February 5, 2016. Order 04 also provides that if Blessed Limousine fails to pay any installment by the due date, the entire remaining balance of payments and the entire suspended portion of the penalty will become immediately due and payable without further Commission order.

Commission records indicate that Blessed Limousine has not made a payment to the Commission in this docket. Accordingly, Blessed Limousine has not complied with the conditions under which the Commission suspended \$6,000 of the \$10,000 penalty assessment and approved a payment plan for the Company for the remaining \$4,000. The Commission accordingly requires that Blessed Limousine pay immediately the full penalty amount of \$10,000 as required under the terms of Orders 03 and 04.

STEVEN V. KING Executive Director and Secretary